## **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

### **DB Platinum IV**

#### Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable

Registered office: 69, route d'Esch, L-1470 Luxembourg,

#### R.C.S. Luxembourg: B-85.828

(the "Company")

Luxembourg, 24 March 2010

To the Shareholders of DB Platinum IV Long Short Momentum Fund (the "Sub-Fund")

#### Re: Termination of the Sub-Fund – Notice to Shareholders

Dear Shareholders,

The net asset value of the Sub-Fund has fallen below the minimum net asset value as set out in the current prospectus of DB Platinum IV (the "**Prospectus**").

As a consequence, and in accordance with Article 21 of the articles of incorporation of DB Platinum IV (the "**Company**"), the board of directors has deemed it appropriate to proceed with the compulsory redemption of all outstanding shares of the Sub-Fund.

The following terms and conditions of such compulsory redemption have been determined in accordance with Article 21 of the articles of incorporation of the Company:

- 1. the payment of the redemption proceeds resulting from the compulsory redemption will take place at the latest on 12 May 2011;
- 2. the compulsory redemption price per share of the Sub-Fund will be determined by reference to the net asset value of the Sub-Fund as of 28 April 2011;
- 3. no redemption charge will be applied; and
- 4. the redemption proceeds will be paid in the reference currency of the Sub-Fund and/or Share Class, as set forth in the Prospectus.

Further information can be obtained from RBC Dexia Investor Services Bank S.A., acting in its capacity as administrative agent of the Company (Tel.: +352 2605 2066, fax: +352 2460 3331, attn. Suzanne dos Santos).

Yours sincerely,

The Board of Directors

# **DB PLATINUM IV**

SICAV under Part 1 of the Luxembourg law of 20 December 2002 concerning undertakings for collective investment Registered Office : 69, route d'Esch, L-1470 Luxembourg - R.C.S. Luxembourg B-85.828

## NOTICE TO BEARER SHAREHOLDERS

The net asset value of DB Platinum IV Long Short Momentum Fund (the "**Sub-Fund**"), a subfund of DB Platinum IV (the "**Company**"), has fallen below the minimum net asset value as set out in the current prospectus of the Company (the "**Prospectus**").

As a consequence, and in accordance with Article 21 of the articles of incorporation of the Company, the board of directors has deemed it appropriate to proceed with the compulsory redemption of all outstanding shares of the Sub-Fund.

The following terms and conditions of such compulsory redemption have been determined in accordance with Article 21 of the articles of incorporation of the Company:

- 1. the payment of the redemption proceeds resulting from the compulsory redemption will take place at the latest on 12 May 2011;
- 2. the compulsory redemption price per share of the Sub-Fund will be determined by reference to the net asset value of the Sub-Fund as of 28 April 2011;
- 3. no redemption charge will be applied;
- 4. the redemption proceeds will be paid in the reference currency of the Sub-Fund and/or Share Class, as set forth in the Prospectus; and
- 5. the redemption proceeds relating to bearer shares for which no redemption orders have been received from the relevant shareholders will be deposited with the Caisse de Consignation in Luxembourg in the nine months following the effective closure date of the Sub-Funds on behalf of the persons entitled thereto.

Further information can be obtained from RBC Dexia Investor Services Bank S.A., acting in its capacity as administrative agent of the Company (Tel.: +352 2605 2066, fax: +352 2460 3331, attn. Suzanne dos Santos).